Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Probotec Limited

Company number

04337866

In the High Court of Justice

Court case number

Chancery Division 2329 of 2005
Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court]
We
Jonathan Scott Pope Myles Antony Halley
KPMGLLP KPMGLLP
Marlborough House Marlborough House
Fitzalan Court Fitzalan Court
Fitzalan Road Fitzalan Road
Cardiff CF24 OTE Cardiff CF24 0TE
United Kingdom United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company aitach a progress report for the period

from to
6 October 2005 5 April 2006
4 i
ry
Signed m '&ZM\T—[\\ I/\ S N
Joinf AdmidiStrgtor
Dated 26 April 2006
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Huw Powell
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you if there is a query on the form. MarIborough House
The contact information that you give will be visible to Fitzalan Court
searchers of the public record Fitzalan Road
wdiff CF24 0TE Tel 029 2046 8038
¥ Number DX 33079 DX Exchange Cardiff |

#AYRKBEYU%

A25
Ce COMPANIES HOUSE

22
28/0412006

ien you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:-

npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Probotec Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
26 April 2006

This report contains 5 Pages

jsp/dmp/hp/938/1F2




Probotec Limited
(in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
26 April 2006
Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 1
3 Introduction 2

4 Progress of the administration to 5 April 2006 2




Glossary

Administrators

Administration

Company

Barclays

The Directors

EWS

Probotec Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLFP
26 April 2006

Jonathan Scott Pope and Myles Antony Halley of KPMG
LLP, Marlborough House, Fitzalan Court, Cardiff CF24 OTE.

The Administration Order granted by the

High Court of

Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry in
respect of Probotec Limited dated 6 April 2005.

Court administration order number 2329 of 2005.

Probotec Limited
{company registered number 043378866)

Barclays Bank plc

Peter Gissel

Hans Gloeck!

Nicholas Hughes

Michael John Nicholas Manning
David Mitchell

Simon Nicholas Qakland

Ian Price

Irmhild Saabel

EWS Rail Components Limited

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

Date of appointment 6 April 2005

Company registered KPMG LLP, Marlborough House, Fitzalan Court, Cardiff,
office CF24 0TE

Appointor The Directors

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the functions
of the Administrators are being exercised by either or both of the Administrators.

jsp/dmp/hp/958/1F2




4.2

4.3

4.4

Probotec Limited

(in administration)

Report 10 Creditors pursnant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

26 April 2006

Introduction

Jonathan Scott Pope and Myles Antony Halley were appointed joint administrators of the
Company on 6 April 2005.

Further to my progress report of 26 October 2005, I write to provide an update on the
progress of the Administration for the six months to 5 April 2006 in accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

As you will be aware from an interim update report dated 20 March 2006 I have applied
for a six month extension in order to complete the Administration. This application was

approved by the Court on 28 March 2006 and an extension has been granted to 6 October
2006.

A summary receipts and payments account for the period 6 October 2005 to 5 April 2006
is attached at Appendix 1.

Progress of the administration to 5 April 2006

Sale of the business

As advised in my previous report, the business and certain assets of the Company were
sold on 28 April 2005 to EWS. The consideration received was as follows:

o £75,000 for the fixtures and fittings, plant and machinery, tooling, motor vehicles;
o £325,000 for the stock and work in progress;

e £2,300,000 for the goodwill and Intellectual property; and

e £1,300,000 for the trade book debits, excluding two debts amounting to £1,800,000.

Debtor collections

EWS continue to assist the administrators in pursuing the two remaining debtors.

Other assets

An amount of £268,000 was realised in the period to 5 October 2005 in respect of an
amount owed by an associated Group company, Powell Duffryn Investments Limited.

Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators’ titne costs amount to £54,570.00 for the period 6 October 2005 to 5
April 2006 and £448,737.00 in total (as set out in Appendix 2). The administrators have

jsp/dmp/hp/958/1F2 2




Probotec Limited

(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

26 April 2006

limited their fees to an amount of £400,000 which they have drawn against these time
costs. In addition they have drawn disbursements of £3,822.

4.5 Secured credifors

Barclay’s total indebtedness of £3,296,403 has now been settled of which £696,403 was
paid in the in the period to 5 April 2006.

4.6 Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors are currently estimated at £36,633, of which £18,745 has been paid
in this period. A claim for the remaining amount has not yet been received.

4.7 Unsecured creditors

It is currently estimated that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors under
the prescribed part. The amount of the prescribed part is currently estimated as £312,000,
before the costs associated with its distribution. This, and a small surplus in the
administration estimated at £30,000, is likely to lead to a distribution of a few pence in
the pound.

4.8  Outstanding matters

Further to my last report I confirm that I have received £81,658 in respect of the
ouistanding VAT reclaim from HM Revenue & Customs. The following matters are
currently outstanding:

¢ payment of the outstanding preferential creditors;
¢ the collection of the remaining book debts; and

e submission of tax computations for the administration period.

49  Liquidation

It is my intention to place the company into liquidation shortly and the liquidator will
complete the above matters.

4.10 Future reporting

I will forward a final progress report when ceasing to act.

jsp/dmp/hp/958/1F2 3




bcBiok

Probotec Limited in administration

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

6 October 2005 to 5 April 2006

Statement
of affairs
£

1,128,153.00
1,700,000.00
0.00

(3,675,233.00)

70,556.00
50,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(726,524.00)

Note :

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Book debts

Amount due from Group Companies
Property rights/Patents/Goodwill

FIXED CHARGE CREDETORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REAELISATIONS

Plant, chattels, vehicies and pooling

Stock

QTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross

Rent

Sundry refunds

COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees

Agents’ fees

Statutory advertising

Wages & salaries

PAYE & NIC

Insurance

Sub contractors

Professional fees

Direct expenses

Bank charges

Telephone

Reapirs and maintenance
Other costs

Room hire re Para 51 meeting
Administrators’ fees
Administrators’ disbursements
VAT receivable/payable

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employees
Subrogated EPA claim
Pension funds

Movement / Balance held

the above figures are stated net of VAT

the VAT receivable/payable figure represents VAT paid on invoices and was due from HM Revenue & Customs

Appendix 1

6 October 2005to 6 April 2005 to Cumulative to
5 April 2006 5 October 2005 5 Aprit 2006
£ £

(14,791.54) 1,352,368.20 1,337,576.66
.00 268,549.43 268,545.43

0.00 2,300,003.00 2,300,003.00
(14,791.54) 3,920,920.63 3,906,129.09
(696,403.27) {2,600,000.00) (3,296.403.27)
0.00 74,997.00 74,997.00

0.00 325,000.00 325,000.00

0.00 399,997.00 399,997.00
7.419.99 25,039.16 32,459.15
0.00 3,155.47 3.155.47
1,964.14 39.00 2,003.14
9,384.13 28,233.63 37,617.76
(652.00} (51,453.65) (52,105.65)
0.00 (2,187.51) (2,187.51)

0.00 (278.55) (278.55)
5,523.30 (58,392.50) (52,869.20)
0.00 (24,457.02) (24.451.02)

0.00 {21,943.04) (21,943.04)

0.00 (59,753.99) (59,753.99)
(444.18) (2,831.35) (3,275.53)
(355.33) (22,682.40) (23,037.73)
(148.26) (589.64) (737.90)
(2,841.92) 0.00 (2,841.92)
(793.38) 0.00 (795.38)
3,440.27 {6,550.78) (3,110.51)
0.00 212,17y {212.77)
(116,495.00) {283,505.00) (400,000.00)
(3,822.02) 0.00 {3,822.02)
60,465.68 (60,465.68) 0.00
(56,124.84) (595,303.88) (651,428.72)
(8,614.70) 0.00 (8,614.70)
(4,822.24) 0.00 (4,822.24)
(5,307.72) 0.00 {(5.307.72)
(18,744.66) 0.00 (18,744.66)
(776,680.18) 1,153,847.38 377,167.20




*591B1 INC 3ZTRIP JO [9A3] [R12USE 21 U1 PIIFINIaL 5110 WwdwuFIsse U1 03 A[102HP PIZIEYD J0U $1 SUOYSUN] UONRNSIURUDE (21U uf paAoidwd Jye1s 30 1500 YL,
uads 3um JO SISA|BUE SAOGE 2Y) U1 PIPN[IUI 958 puE JuswuSisse o) 0) A[1231Ip 211 PASIRYD 9ARY 'j1e1S [5O35S PUR SIS[YSED Fuipnjour qUaWUSISSE STY] UO PILIOM DARY OUM JJEIS ||V

SREIE 00°LEL'SPY [8°6TPT I'9t1 8z T LE6T 0'18T 00L 0es 9007 11V § 01 53500 AW / SN0 B0,
L AIrAY 00°L9T°b6E |L0£7T 6'TOE 9L T'88¢€ £6LT 08¥T 87T oy $00Z 1390120 § 01 porrad WO.If PIEMIOJ IIN0.I] 51500 ATE / SLNOT]
R0'PLT 0W00LS'YS 1661 TFE TS 1'e8 L& (1223 Ll 0'zI 0007 111V § 0) §00Z 1240120 9 51503 AWy 7 SINOY [Bl0],
00’022 00ese 91 91 Fuipg
EE'EST O0°'RET 60 ¥ H ] SpI0saYy pue sjoog
STTIPT 00'6LS ¥'e e €0 dIM 79 399
Q0'SLy 00'599 ¥l ¥1 SIaplovys 01 siodar A1oimers
00'6ZT 00'ee 1o 10 spunydl Ly A % xel jusunuiodde aig
AN TE% 05" I81'1 LE €1 1Y €1 £0 xe ], uopetodio)) jusunuredde 3504
[L06T 0S'€LL'D €T (4] 6’6 Le g0 LV A ueunuodde soq
L9092 0008y 81 £0 0 't SMAIAL LV A 79 1D [enu]
00'0TT 00'vF 70 (A Juawafeneur pung
S1e01 00°T56'C 682 £'8C 0 ¥ 3uLIsYSe? [BIINID)
00'0ee 00'99 €0 £0 s BT,
05967 05962 01 L0 €0 SI01IPaI PAINdRg
£6'09C 05'72Z8'E el il o1 S sute]s jenusraad Jo eweatdy
00'0cT 00'Te e o LOAAVIILY A sunuiodde a1y
LY AALS 00 E60'[ Se 91 61 SPUAPIALP JO JUsWAE]
ET9LT 00'869'8 g 1 ¥ L't 1el £'e 09 $a0)1palo 01 suodar Alomels
88'TPL 05+S1°E 6 144 1 Lt 0PI UHM 29USPUOdSILIn) [BISUSD)
£ IPE Q03LYy i 0 01 Spunj UOISuSg
0006t 00'T8F'1 8¢ gc swrero sako1dws Jupardy
$8'86T 00'¥5S'1 [4Y 0T ¢l 0z ;99A0(dwa Y ssuspuodsalio))
L8v9C 05 1L1'9 £'ee ¥Ll 143 S0 51502 FuIpen) 3 seseydIng
SLEST 00°806 Te 0T AN SS3UISTq JO eS
00022 00TET 9’0 90 SIUDLLISIAUL 79 YSBD)
00022 00905 £T £T $10393(]
0007T 0099 £0 £0 Auadoad pioysses ]
E€EST 000’ s s ¢ MaTADI A[UOIN § 79 SISIFI3UD)
00°06€ (14 ALY 80 80 s19p[oY 2IMu3Qap o) suoday
L6 FLT 00256'1 [y 01 e ¢ SaI[RULIO] PIIE]2I % SINSO[D)
S R49 4 00°L16'S {9761 9 0'E o1 ozl spmoop A3s1eng
001 OLY (trd (1183 06¢ SLy (1149 F 981 IN0-3F1BYD L[N0
3 F3 S.Inoy 1oddng Umpy 195euR]y  [1edeuely |IOBBUBY  [X0RINT EER TR
eI A [1503 e300 jluatyi J0muRg
aderaay 0L
SIN0H
9007 130 § 03 5007 199013() § S350 SN SIOIBNSIWTPY oL jo sisdEuy
UOreIISINIUpe Ul pajiuury 9910q0ad
7 xipuaddy

e




